

## **Filing Receipt**

Filing Date - 2023-07-06 11:16:07 AM

Control Number - 53243

Item Number - 41

## 8 8 8

## JOHNSON COUNTY

## AFFIDAVIT OF JAMES A. DYCHE

Before me, the undersigned notary, on this day personally appeared James A. Dyche, a person whose identity is known to me. After I administered an oath to James A. Dyche, upon his oath, he said:

"My name is James A. Dyche. I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind, and capable of making this affidavit. The facts stated in this affidavit are within my personal knowledge and are true and correct.

I, James A. Dyche, being duly sworn, file this affidavit as the owner and principle of James A. Dyche d/b/a Crest Water Company ("Crest"), which has applied to the Public Utility Commission of Texas ("Commission") for approval of a sale, transfer, merger ("STM") of facilities and certificate rights in Johnson County. I attest that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such affidavit, am personally familiar with the STM application, subject of Docket No. 53243, and that all such statements made and matters set forth herein are true and correct.

The STM application seeks the transfer of Mauka Water, LP's entire CCN and does not request any additional area be added to Crest's CCN. Pursuant to Texas Water Code § 13,246(a-1) and 16 TAC § 24.235(b)(2), Crest provided notice of this proposed transaction to all current customers, neighboring utilities and affected parties on July 6, 2022.

According to the Johnson County Public Records Final Plat of Hills of Springwood Subdivision Phase I and II, previously filed in this docket as part of the application and as Exhibit A to Crest's Response to Order No. 14 (June 8, 2023), there are no landowners with a tract of land that is at least 25 acres that is wholly or partially within the proposed STM area. In fact, the Johnson County Public Records clearly show that the two subdivisions, Hills of Springwood Phase I and II, subject of the STM transfer consist of 289 lots of approximately I acre each, many of which are residents residing in mobile homes. Crest filed its affidavit of notice on July 18, 2022, demonstrating that notice was proper in this case."

Further affiant sayeth not.

Iames A Dyche

Given under my hand and seal of office on July 6, 2023.

ARCELA BORLAND

Notary ID #10992116 y Commission Expires Notary Public, State of Texas